70mai Dash Cam M300 User Manual
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Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place.

Product overview

Mounting bracket

Microphone Indicator Reset button  MicroSD card slot USB connector

Screw Speaker Camera Power button

Note: Illustrations of the product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for reference purposes only. The
actual product and functions may vary due to product enhancements.
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Installation

1. Installing the electrostatic sticker

Clean your windshield and put the electrostatic sticker on the recommended
area as shown in the figure. Avoid the edge of the windshield and select the
flat and smooth area for the installation.

Make sure you remove air bubbles between the sticker and the glass.

2. Installing the memory card

Insert the memory card into the card slot with its contacts facing up until you
hear a click. The memory card is well-installed.

3. Mounting the dash cam

Peel off the protective film from the adhesive sticker on the base of the
mount, and paste the dash cam onto the electrostatic sticker in the dotted
area.

4. Connecting the power supply

As shown in the figure, run the power cord along the top of the windshield,
down the A-pillar, and around the glove compartment, so that the power
connector is near the cigarette lighter. Connect the power cord to the car
charger, then plug the charger into the cigarette lighter socket.

Note: Depending on the vehicle, the cigarette lighter socket may be located in a
different position. The figure provided is for reference only.
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Button functions

Press the power button a different number of times to perform different functions.

Status Operation Function
Turned off Press once Turn on the device
Press once Turn the Wi-Fi on/off
Press 3 times in a row Format the memory card
Turned on
Press 5 times in a row Reset factory settings
Press and hold for 3 seconds Turn off the device
Recemng the Press once Confirm the connection authorization
connection request

Note: If the dash cam won't turn on, or it's not responding during the operating, use a pin to press the reset button, and then
the dash cam will automatically turn on

Download 70mai app
This product may be used in conjunction with the 70mai app. Please search for "70mai" in the
app stores or scan the QR code to download and install the app.

Note: Android 4.4 & iOS 9.0 or above is required to connect to the dash cam's Wi-Fi hotspot with a
mobile phone.

70mai Dash Cam M300 Wi-Fi hotspot information

Hotspot name: 70mai_M300_XXXX (Please check the label on the device for the hotspot name.)
Default password: 12345678

Please refer to the online guide for how to establish a connection.
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Online guide

Scan the QR code to access the online guide. The guide provides detailed product information
including descriptions of functions. Please carefully read this guide before use in order to
avoid damage due to incorrect use.

Memory card instructions

e A memory card (sold separately) must be installed in the dash cam before use.

e The dash cam supports standard MicroSD cards. Please use memory cards with the capacity between 16 GB ~
128 GB and rating speed of Class 10 or above.

The default file partition format of the memory card may be inconsistent with the format supported by the
dash cam. When inserting the memory card for the first time, please format it in the dash cam before use.
Formatting the memory card will delete all files on the card. Please back up important data to another device
beforehand.

The memory card may become damaged or deteriorated after repeated cycles of overwriting, and this may
affect its ability to save video and image files. If this occurs, immediately replace it with a new memory card.

Please use a high-quality memory card purchased from a reputable vendor. Inferior memory cards may have
issues such as the actual reading/writing speeds do not match the stated speeds, and the actual storage
capacity does not match the stated storage capacity. We shall not be held liable for lost or damaged videos
caused by the use of a low-quality memory card.

In order to avoid reading and writing speeds decreasing after prolonged use, it is recommended to format the
memory card in the dash cam every two weeks.

Do not insert or remove the memory card while the dash cam is turned on.

Precautions

Before using this dash cam, please read all the precautions and the online guide to ensure correct and safe use.

e This dash cam is intended to assist drivers with the purpose of recording the environment outside the vehicle.
The dash cam does not guarantee the user's driving safety. We shall not be held liable for any accident,
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damage, or loss of information caused by operating the dash cam while driving.

Due to differences in vehicle conditions, driving style, driving environment, etc., some functions may not work
properly. A power failure, usage in environments outside the normal operating temperature or humidity range,
a collision, or a damaged memory card may cause the dash cam to function abnormally. There is no guarantee
that this dash cam will function normally under all circumstances. Videos recorded by this dash cam are for
reference only.

Please install this dash cam correctly, and do not block the driver's line of sight, nor block the vehicle's airbag, in
order to avoid product failure or personal injury.

Please use the included car charger, power cord, and other accessories in order to avoid product failure due to
non-conformance. We shall not be held liable for any loss or damage caused by the use of a non-genuine car
charger or power cord.

If the battery becomes deformed, swollen, or starts leaking during use or storage, stop using the dash cam
immediately in order to avoid safety issues, and contact after-sales service.

Please keep this dash cam away from any strong magnetic fields, as they may cause damage to the dash cam.
e Do not use this dash cam in environments with temperatures over 60°C or below -10°C.
e Please only use this dash cam within the scope permitted by law.

Specifications Packing list

Product: Dash Cam 1. 70mai Dash Cam M300 x 1

Model: M300 2. Power cord x 1

Input: 5V=15A 3. Car charger x 1

Power supply: Car cigarette lighter 4. Electrostatic sticker x 2

Battery type: Lithium polymer battery 5. Adhesive sticker x 2 (with 1 pre-applied to the
Battery capacity: 240 mAh mount)

Wireless connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz 6. User manual > 1
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FCC

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment

should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter must
not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Regulatory compliance information

WEEE information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive
2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect
human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection
point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or

local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the
environment and human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities for more information about
the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.
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EU declaration of conformity

The manufacturer hereby, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the applicable Directives and
European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the

following internet address: https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html|

Safety information

Caution
Battery abuse or mishandling can cause overheat, liquid leakage, or an explosion. To avoid possible injury, do the following:

e Do not open, disassemble, or service any battery.

Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium batteries.

Do not crush or puncture the battery.

Do not short-circuit the battery, or expose it to water or other liquids.

Keep the battery away from children.

Keep the battery away from fire.

Do not leave the battery in an extremely high-temperature environment or an extremely low air pressure environment.

Stop using the battery if it is damaged, or if you notice any discharge or the buildup of foreign materials on the battery
leads. We recommend that the batteries be charged about once every three months to prevent overcharge.

Do not put the battery in trash that is disposed of in landfills. When disposing of the battery, comply with local laws or
regulations.

Service: help@70mai.com

For further information, please go to www.70mai.com

Manufacturer: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588, Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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BHumaTensHo npouwrame AaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO nepej NCnosib3oBaHMeM NpoaykTa 1 XpaHnTe ero B HaeXXHom
mecTe.

O6Lwnii BUA ycTpolicTBa

MOHTaXHbII KPOHLUTERH

MukpodoH ViHavikaTop KHorka nepesarpysku Pasbem st kapTbl  Pasbem USB
namsTy microSD

BuHT [AnHamuk Kamepa KHonka nuTaHua

MpuMedaHme: U306paxeHu st NPOAYKTa, akcecCyapoB 1 No/Ib30BATeNbCKOTO MHTEpdelica B PYKOBOACTBE NO/b30BaTeNs
npvBeeHbl TONBKO ANS CNPaBKW. PaKTUYECKMIA NPOAYKT N GYHKLMU MOTYT OTINYATLCS B PE3yNbTaTe BHECEHWS M3MEHEHI B
NPOAYKT.
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YcTaHoBKa

1. Hakneiite aneKkTpocTaTUyeckyto Hakneiky

QuwncTnTe N06oBOE CTEKNO U NprKpennTe 31eKTpoCTaTnuyeckyro HaK}'IElZKy
Ha peKOMEHAyEMOVI 061acTn, Kak NoKasaHo Ha prcyHke. OTCTyI’IMTE oT
Kpas N060BOro cTekNa 1 Bbl6epMTE POBHY 1 TNaAKyto NOBEPXHOCTb ANS
YyCTaHOBKN.

yAaane BCe My3blPbKM BO34YyXa Mexay HaKNewKow v CTeKIoM.

2. YcTaHOBKa KapTbl NamaTu

BcTaBbTe kapTy NamsTVi B COT ANS kapT A0 LLeNYKa Tak, YTobbl ee KOHTakTbl
6b111 HanpaB/ieHbl BBEPX. KapTa NamATh ycTaHoB/eHa Hagnexaluum
obpasom.

3. YcTaHoBKa Bueoperucrpatopa

CHVMWTE 3aLLMTHYIO NAEHKY C HaKNeliKi Ha OCHOBaHMM KpernneHus 1
npukneliTe BAOPErnCTPaTOP Ha 31eKTPOCTaTVYeckyo Hakeliky B MecTe,
0603Ha4eHHOM ToUKamu.

4. MoAKNYNTE UCTOYHUK NUTaHNA

Kak nokasaHo Ha prCyHKe, NPONOXNTE kabesb NuTaHus BAO/Ib BerHeIZ Yactn
N060BOro CTEKNA, BHW3 MO NepejHeit CTolike 1 BOKpyr 6apaayka Tak, YTobbl
pasbeM NNTaHua HaxoAMACa PAAOM C NpUKypuBaTenem. HOD'COGLWIHVITE
kabenb NTaHKs K aBTOMOGUNLHOMY 3apAAHOMY YCTPOICTBY, 3aTeM
noakN4nTe 3apsagHoe yCTpOV\CTBO K THe34y NpukyprsaTend.

ﬂpMMEHaHMeZ B 3aBMCMMOCTI OT aBTOMOBUASA FHE3/0 npukyprsaTens MoxeT 6bITb
PacnonoxeHo B pasHbIX MeCcTax. PMCyHOK npueeaeH TONBKO AN CpaBkKu.
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DYHKLMM KHOMOK

HaxmuTe KHOMKY NUTaHUs APYroe KONMYecTBO pas ANs BbINOAHEHUS APYTVX GyHKLIA.

CocTosiHve Pa6ota DyHKLMA
BoikitoueHo OpaHo HaxaTue BkntoueHe ycTpoiicTaa

OpfHo HaxaTne Bkn./Bbikn. Wi-Fi

HaxaTune 3 pasa noapas PopmaTMpoBaHme KapTbl NamaTy
BxntoyeHo

Haxatne 5 pasa noapsas BoccTaHoBneHue 3aBOACKMX HacTpoek

Haxatne n YyAepxaHue B TedeHue 3

BelkntoueHme ycTpoicTea
cekyHz

Mpviem 3an H MoATBEPANTL aBTOPM3aLMIO
puvem 3anpoca Ha OfHo HaxaTHe OATBEPAVTL aBTOpYI3aLy
coeanHeHvie NoAKOYEHUS

MpriMeyaHie: ECv BUAEOPErncTpaTop He BKIIOUAeTCs WAV He pearnpyeT B xoge paboTbl, BOCMONb3yliTeCk GynaBkoi Ans
HaxaTisi KHOMKM c6POCa, 1 3aTeM BIACOPErCcTPaTOP BKKOUMTCS aBTOMATULECKM.

3arpyska npunoxerHus 70mai
[JaHHoe yCTpOV\CTBO MOXEeT MCNONb30BaTbCA C MPUIoXeHnem 70mai. BelnonHuTe nomck
«70mai» B «App Store» nnn npockaHvpyiite QR-KOA Ans 3arpy3ki 1 yCTaHOBKM NPUNOXEHNS.

MpviMeyaHve: ns NoakIo4eHUs BUAeOperncTpatopa k Touke goctyna Wi-Fi ¢ nomoLLbto Mo6unbHoro
TenedoHa Tpebyetcs Android 4.4 1 i0OS 9.0 nnu BbilLe.

NHpopmaums o Touke goctyna Wi-Fi Buaeopervictpatopa 70mai M300
Mima Toukm gocTyna: 70mai_M300_XXXX (VIMs ToUky A0CTyna CM. Ha Ap/ibike YCTPOIACTBa.)
Maponk no ymonuanHwuio: 12345678

VlHCprKLLVH/\ M0 yCTaHOBNEHWIO COeANHEHNA CM. B PYKOBOACTBE B CETU MHTEDHET.



OHnaiiH-pyKoBOACTBO

[lns NnpocMoTpa OHNaNH-PYKOBOACTBA NMPOCKaHMPYNTe NpUBeAeHHbIN Hitke QR-KOA.
PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXMT NOAPOGHYIO MHPOPMALIMIO 06 YCTPOICTBE, BKAKOYaA onvcaHne
DYHKUMIA. Bo n3bexaHne NoBPexXAeHs YacoB BCIEACTBUE HEKOPPEKTHOMO NCMOb30BaHNSA
BHVMaTe/NbHO U3y4nTe pyKoBOACTBO nepej nx 3KcnnyaTaumeM,

WHCTpyKLUMM Mo paboTe ¢ KapToi namsT

e KapTy namaTL (B KOMNAEKT He BXOAWT) YCTaHaBAVIBAKOT B BUAEOPErncTpaTop HenocpeACcTBeHHO nepes
MCNoNb30BaHMEM.

BuaeopervcTpatop NoAfepx1BaeT cTaHAapTHbIe kapTbl MicroSD. Vicnonk3yiiTe kapTbl NamMaTy eMKoCTbIo 16 b
~ 128 'b 1 CKOPOCTLIO, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN Knaccy 10 nan BbiLLe.

®darinoBblii popMmaT paszena rno yMoMHaHUIo Ha KapTe NamsiTi MOXET ObiTb HECOBMECTUM C GOPMATOM,
NoAAEPX1BaEMbIM BYAEOPErncTpaTopoM. Mpy ycTaHOBKe KapTbl NamMsTU B NePBbIi pas, oTGopmaTupyiiTe ee
B BMAEOPErNCTpaTope rnepes Ncrosb3osaHneM. PopMaTrpoBaHue KapTbl MaMsTyi yHUUTOXUT BCe daiiibl Ha
KapTe NamATU. 3apaHee caenaiiTe pesepBHyHO KOMMIO BaXHbIX AAHHbIX Ha JPYroM yCTPOCTBe.

MHDFOKDBTHbIE LMKNbl Nepesanncu Moryt cnocobcTBoBaTh NOBPEXAEHUIO KapTbl NaMATN, YTO MOXET MOBAUATbL
Ha CNOCOBHOCTL XPaHWTL Gaii/bl BUAEO 1 M306PaxeHUi. B 3TOM Ciyyae HeMeANeHHO YCTaHOBITE HOBYHO KapTy
namMaTn.

MCHOHE3y\7ITe KapTy NaMATV BbICOKOrO Ka4eCTBa, BbINyLLeHHYH aBTOPUTETHbBIM NMPOU3BOANTENEM. Yy KapT
NaMATK MI0XOr0 Ka4vecTBa MOryT BO3HUKHYTb HEMONaAKU, Takme Kak ¢aKTI/MECKaﬂ CKOpPOCTb uTeHns/

3anucn, KoTopas He COOTBEeTCTBYET 3asBAEHHOMN, 1 (DaKTVIHeCKaW EMKOCTb XpaHuauLLa, KoTopasa He
cooTBeTCTBYET 3aABNeHHO. Hallla KoMNaHnsa He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a YTepsAHHbIe U NOBPeXAeHHble
BuaeoMatepuabl 13-3a NCNoNb30BaHUA HM3KOKaYeCTBeHHOW KapTbl naMATn.

UTO6bI M36@XaTh CHYXEHMA CKOPOCTY YTEHIS 1 3aNNCy NOC/e ANNTENbHONO 1CNONb30BaHMS, PeKOMEeH/yeTCs
bopmaTVpOBaTh KapTy NaMATV BUAEOPErycTpaTopa Kax/ble ABe Heaenu.

He BCTaBnsifiTe 1 He n3BnekalTe KapTy NaMaTn npy BKAKOYEHHOM B1AeoperncTpaTope.



Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTM

Mepes UCnob30BaHUeM BIAEOPErUCTPATOPa 03HAKOMBTECH CO BCEMU MepaMU NMPEAOCTOPOXHOCT 1
OHNaliH-PyKOBOACTBAMM AN5 0O6eCreyeHIs NPaBUNLHOMO 1 6e30MaCHOrO NCMONb30BaHNS.

Ello BMAEOPErncTpaTop npegHasHa4veH 4nqa 1oro, YTO6bI BOAWMTENIb MOT 3aNVCbiBaTb CObbITYS BHe
aBTOMObUNA. Hanuune BnaeoperncTpatTopa He rapaHTpyet 6e3onacHoro BOXAeHWs. Mbl He HeceM
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a HeCHacTHble C/ly4aun, NOBPEXAEHWA NV MOTEPHD anbopmauMM, BbI3BaHHble
MCNONb30BaHNeM BUAEOPErncTpaTtopa BO BPEMA BOXAEHUA.

V13-3a pa3nununii B koHMrypaLyvi aBTOMOGUAS, CTUNE, YCIOBUAX BOX/AEHWA U T.A4. HEKOTOPbIe GYHKLN MOryT
paboTaTb HenpaBuabHO. COOV MUTaHMS, UCTIONb30BaHME B YCIOBUSIX, BLIXOAALLMX 33 NPeAebl HOpManbHOM
pabouyeli TemnepaTypbl AW Arana3oHa BAaXHOCTU, CTONKHOBEHWE VAW NOBPeX/AeHUe KapTbl NaMaTy

MOryT MPUBECTU K HEMPaBWbHOM paboTe BuAeOperncTpaTopa. HeT rapaHTum, YTo BAEOperucTpaTop
6yAeT HOpManbHO GYHKLVIOHMPOBATL MNPy 06X 06CTOATENLCTBAX. BUAECOPOAMKY, 3anKCaHHbIe 3TUM
BI€0PErncTPaTopoM, NpeAHasHaveHbl TObKO A/is 03HaKOMIEHMS.

YcTaHoBuTE BNAEOPErncTpaTop nNpasuibHO U He 6ﬂOKMpyIZTE none 3peHns BOAUTENSA NN NOAYLLKY
6e30M1acHOCTN aBTOMOBUAS, UTOBLI U36exaTh TPaBM 1 CH0EB B paboTe NpoayKTa.

V\CI’\O/’H:S)/VITE CTaHAapTHOE aBTOMObGUNBHOE 3apsgHoe yCTpOVICTBO, kabenb NUTaHUsA 1 Apyrvie KOMnaekTHble
NPYCoCcoBeHs BO U3bexaHiie C60es, CBS3aHHbIX C HECOOTBETCTBIEM AeTaneil. KomnaHus He Hecet
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a Ntobble y6bITKVI NNy NOBPexAeHns, CBA3aHHble C UCMO/b30BaHNeM HeCTaHAapTHbIX
ABTOMOBW/IbHBIX 3aPsiAHBIX YCTPOICTB W Kabenei NUTaHns.

Ecnv 6atapes gedpopmmpyeTcs, pasbyxaeT Vv HaumHaeT NpoTekaTb BO BPEMS UCMONb30BaHUS U XPaHEHUS,
HemezNeHHO NpekpaTuTe 1CMo/b30BaHVe BIACOPEruCTPaTopa BO M36exaHue Npobiem ¢ 6e30MacHOCTLIO 1
obpaTuTech B CyX0y NOCNENPOAAKHOTO 06CNYXMBAHNS.

ﬂerMTE BNAEOPEerncTpaTop nojanblle o1 CUIbHbIX MarHUTHbBIX none, MOCKONIbKY OHW MOTYT MPUBECTU K
noBpexaeHunto BmnaeoperncTpatopa.

He ncnonesyiite Buaeopeructpatop npv Temnepatype seiwe 60°C nan Huxe -10°C.

VIcnonb3yiiTe 3TOT BUAEOPErUCTPATOP TONBKO A/ISt LIENEN, PaspeLLieHHbIX 3aKOHOM.



XapakTepucTukm Komninektauus

W3penvie: Bugeopeructpatop Dash Cam 1. 70mai Dash Cam M300, 1 wrT.

Mogenb: M300 2. Kabens nutaHus, 1 wr.

Bxog:5V=15A 3. ABTOMO6WIbHOE 3apsiiHOE YCTPOWCTBO, 1 LUT.
VICTOYHVIK NUTaHWA: Pa3bem aBTOMOBUNBHOMO 4. SnekTpocTaTyeckas Haknevika, 2 Wr.
NprikyprBatens 5. Hakneiika, 2 W. (1 NnpeABapuTeNnbHO HaHeceHa
Tun akkymynsitopa: JITuid-nonnmepHas 6atapes Ha kpenneHue)

EmKOCTb akkymynaTopa: 240 MAY 6. PykoBOACTBO Nonb3osatens, 1 Wwt.

becnposogHas

cBa3b: Wi-Fi [EEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 Ty,

NHpopMaLms 0 COOTBETCTBUY HOPMATMBHO-MPaBOBbLIM TPEGOBaHUAM

NHbopmauums

06 0TX0AaX 3NeKTPUYECKOrO 1 3/IeKTPOHHOro o6opyaoBaHus (WEEE)

Bce v34enns ¢ TakuM CYIMBO/IOM SIBAISIKOTCS OTXOAAMI 31eKTPUHECKOrO 1 3/1EKTPOHHOTO 060PyA0BaHs
(WEEE, anpekTua 2012/19/EU), koTOpoe CnesyeT yTUAM3POBaTh OTAE/NBHO OT HECOPTUPYEMbIX BbITOBbLIX
0Tx0Z08. C LieN1bio 0XpaHbl 30P0BbLA Ye0BEeKa 1 3aLLMUThI OKpyXatoLLelt cpesl Takoe 060pyaoBaHiie
HEO6X0AMMO CAaBaTL Ha NepepaboTky B CrieLyanbHbIe MyHKTLI MPUemMa 31eKTPUYECKOro U SNeKTPOHHOTO
060pyA0BaHWSA, OMPejeNeHHbIe MPaBUTENLCTBOM UV MECTHBIMI OpraHamit BNacTy. MpasuibHas
YTUAN3aLMS 1 NepepaboTka NOMOryT NPeA0TBPaTTL BO3MOXHbIE HEraTUBHbIE MOCNEACTBYS ANs
OKpYXatoLLel Cpespl 11 340POBbs YenoBeka. YTo6bl y3HaTh, TAe HaxoAATCs Takve MyHKTbl C6opa W Kak OH1
paboTaloT, 06paTMTEC B KOMMAHWIO, 3aH1MAlOLLYIOCS YCTAHOBKOM 060PYAOBaHNS, AN B MECTHBIE OpraHb!
BAaCT.

[eknapaLus 0 COOTBETCTBMN HOPMaTVBHbLIM Tpe6oBaHwsM EC

|

Mpov3BoAVTENb HACTOSALLWM 3a9BNISET, UTO JaHHOe 060PYy/AOBaHVIe COOTBETCTBYET TPe6OBaHUAM BCeX
NPpUMEHVMbIX ANPEKTUB N EEDOHE;\CKVIX HOPM, a TakXe BHeCeHHbIX B HUX N3MEeHeHU n QOHOI’IHQHVI;\
MONHbI TEKCT AeKnapauum o COOTBETCTBUV HOPMaTUBHbLIM TpeboBaHusamM EC AocTyneH no creaytolemy
appecy: https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html



JlaTa V3roToBNeHUs: CM. Ha ynakoBke
Temnepatypa xpaHeHus: o1 -30 go 70 °C
OTHOCWTeNbHAas BNaXHOCTL: 10-90 %

Pabouas Temnepatypa vsgenus — ot -10 go 60 °C, a TemnepaTypa xpaHeHus — o1 -30 go 70 °C. He noasepraiite usgenvie
BO3/IEMCTBIII0 SKCTPEMaNbHbIX TEMMEPATYP UM NOBbILLIEHHOM BAaXHOCTY. Koraa paGoyas TemMnepaTypa U Temnepatypa
XpaHeHWs BbIXOANT 3a NpeAensl paboyero AnanasoHa, u3aenvie MOXeT BbIiTU 113 CTPOS, a CPOK CIyx6bl GaTapen
COKpaTNTLCA. ECV 3envie 0CTaBUTL B MaLLVHE AV NOABEPTHYTL ANWTENbHOMY BO3AENCTBINI0 NPSMBIX CONHEUHbIX Ny4el,
TeMnepaTypa NpeBbICUT pabouyto. B Takom Cilydae nepemecTiTe n3jenvie B NpOXNaAHoe, XopoLo NpoBeTPrBaeMoe MecTo
B/aNM OT NPAMBIX CONHEUHbIX N1y4elt, a 3aTeM NonpobyiiTe 3aMyCTyTb ero CHOBa.

Jns nonyyeHrs NoapobHOM MHGOPMaLMM 06 UMNOPTepe, NOXanyincTa, 06paTUTeCh K UHGOPMALIMK, yka3aHHOM Ha kopobke.

EAL

CnpasoyHas cyx6a: help@70mai.com

Jins nonyyeHns 6onee NoApobHoOV MHPOPMaLIMK noceTute Be6-cainT www.70mai.com
MpovissoauTens: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Agapec: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588, Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Por favor, lea este manual con atencién antes de utilizar el producto y consérvelo en un lugar seguro.

Descripcién general del producto

Soporte de montaje

Micréfono Indicador Botén de Ranura de la tarjeta  Conector USB
restablecimiento  MicroSD

Destornillador Altavoz Cémara Botodn de
encendido

Nota: Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz del usuario en el manual del usuario solo sirven como
referencia. El producto actual y sus funciones pueden variar debido a mejoras de los productos.
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Instalacién

1. Colocar el adhesivo electrostético

Limpie el parabrisas y coloque el adhesivo electrostatico en la zona
recomendada tal y como se muestra en la imagen. Para la instalacién
seleccione la zona plana y lisa del parabrisas y evite el borde.

Asegurese de eliminar las burbujas de aire que hay entre el adhesivo y el
cristal.
2. Instalar la tarjeta de memoria

Inserte la tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas de memoria con sus
contactos hacia arriba, hasta que escuche un clic. La tarjeta de memoria esta
bien instalada.

3. Montar la cdmara de coche

Despegue la pelicula protectora de la etiqueta adhesiva de la base del
soporte y pegue la cdmara de coche en la etiqueta electrostatica por la zona
punteada.

4. Conectar la fuente de alimentacion

Como se muestra en la figura, pase el cable de alimentacién a lo largo

de la parte superior del parabrisas, por debajo del pilar a y alrededor

de la guantera, de modo que el conector de alimentacion esté cerca del
encendedor de cigarrillos del coche. Conecte el cable de alimentacién al
cargador del automdvil y, a continuacién enchufe el cargador a la toma del
encendedor de cigarrillos del coche.

Nota: Dependiendo del vehiculo, la toma del encendedor de cigarrillos del coche

puede estar ubicado en una posicién diferente. La imagen proporcionada solo sirve
como referencia.
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Funciones de los botones

Para realizar las diferentes funciones se debe pulsar el botén de encendido un ndmero diferente de veces.

Estado Accién Funcién
Apagado Pulsar una vez Encender el dispositivo

Pulsar una vez Encender/Apagar Wi-Fi

Pulsar 3 veces seguidas Formatear la tarjeta de memoria
Fncendido Pulsar 5 veces sequidas Restablecer a los ajustes de fabrica

Pulsar y mantener pulsado durante 3

segundos Apagar el dispositivo

Recepcion de la

P } Pulsar una vez Confirmar la autorizacién de la conexién
conexion solicitada

Nota: Si la cdmara de coche no se enciende o no responde mientras esta en funcionamiento utilice un alfiler para pulsar el
botén de restablecimiento y, a continuacion, la cdmara de coche se encenderd de manera automética.

Descargar la aplicaciéon de 70mai

Este producto debe usarse junto con la aplicacién de 70mai. Busque "70mai" en la tienda de
aplicaciones o escanee el cédigo QR para descargar e instalar la aplicacién.

Nota: Para que sea posible la conexién al punto de acceso Wi-Fi de la cdmara del coche con un teléfono
movil es necesario Android 4.4y i0S 9.0 o superior.

Informacién del punto de acceso Wi-Fi de la cdmara de coche M300 70mai

Nombre del punto de acceso: 70mai_M300_XXXX (Consulte la etiqueta del dispositivo para ver
el nombre del punto de acceso.)

Contrasefia predeterminada: 12345678
Consulte la gufa en linea para saber cémo establecer una conexion.



Guia en linea

Escanee el c6digo QR para acceder a la gufa en linea. La guia proporciona informacién
detallada del producto e incluye las descripciones de las funciones. Lea atentamente esta
gufa antes de usar el producto para evitar dafios ocasionados por un uso incorrecto.

Instrucciones de la tarjeta de memoria

Antes de utilizar la cdmara de coche debe instalarse una tarjeta de memoria (se vende por separado).

La cdmara de coche es compatible con las tarjetas MicroSD estandar. Utilice tarjetas de memoria con una
capacidad de entre 16 GBy 128 GBy un indice de velocidad de clase 10 o superior.

El formato de particion de archivo predeterminado de la tarjeta de memoria puede no ser compatible con

el formato admitido por la cdmara de coche. Cuando inserte la tarjeta de memoria por primera vez, la debe
formatear en la cdmara de coche antes de usarla. Formatear la tarjeta de memoria borrard todos los archivos
que haya en la tarjeta. Haga, previamente, una copia de seguridad de los datos importantes en otro dispositivo.

La repeticién de los ciclos de sobrescritura puede dafiar o deteriorar la tarjeta de memoria y esto puede afectar
a su capacidad para guardar archivos de video e imagen. Si esto ocurre, sustituya inmediatamente la tarjeta de
memoria por una nueva.

Utilice una tarjeta de memoria de alta calidad de un proveedor acreditado. Las tarjetas de memoria de calidad

inferior pueden ocasionar problemas como velocidades de lectura/escritura y capacidades de almacenamiento
reales que no coinciden con las indicadas. No somos responsables por los videos perdidos o dafiados a causa

del uso de una tarjeta de memoria de baja calidad.

Para evitar que las velocidades de lectura y escritura disminuyan después de un uso prolongado, se
recomienda formatear la tarjeta de memoria de la cdmara de coche cada dos semanas.

* No inserte ni extraiga la tarjeta de memoria mientras la cdmara de coche esté encendida.
Precauciones

Antes de usar esta cdmara de coche, lea todas las precauciones y la gufa en linea para garantizar un uso correcto
y seguro.

e El proposito de esta cdmara de coche es el de ayudar a los conductores a grabar la zona exterior del vehiculo.
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La cdmara de coche no garantiza la seguridad de conduccién del usuario. No somos responsables de ningtn
accidente, dafio o pérdida de informacién causada por la utilizacién de la cdmara de coche durante la
conduccion.

Debido a las diferencias en las condiciones del vehiculo, el estilo o el entorno de conduccién, etc., algunas
funciones pueden no funcionar correctamente. Un fallo en la alimentacion, el uso en entornos fuera del rango
normal de temperatura o humedad de funcionamiento, una colisién o una tarjeta de memoria dafiada pueden
hacer que la cdmara de coche funcione de manera anormal. No hay garantia de que esta cdmara de coche
funcione normalmente en todas las circunstancias. Los videos grabados por esta cdmara de coche son solo
para referencia.

Instale esta cdmara de coche correctamente, y no bloquee la linea de visién del conductor, ni el airbag del
vehiculo, para evitar fallos del producto o lesiones personales.

Utilice el cargador para automavil, el cable de alimentacién y otros accesorios incluidos para evitar fallos en el
producto debido a la incompatibilidad. No somos responsables de ninguna pérdida o dafio causado por el uso
de un cargador de automdvil o cable de alimentacién que no sean originales.

Si la bateria se deforma, se hincha o tiene fugas durante el uso o el almacenamiento, deje de usar la cdmara de
coche inmediatamente para evitar problemas de seguridad y péngase en contacto con el servicio posventa.

Mantenga esta cdmara de coche alejada de cualquier campo magnético potente, ya que pueden dafar la
camara.

No use esta cdmara de coche en entornos con temperaturas superiores 60°C ni por debajo de -10°C.

Utilice esta cdmara de coche exclusivamente dentro del ambito permitido por la ley.

Especificaciones Volumen de suministro
Producto: Cdmara de coche 1. 70mai Dash Cam M300 x 1

Modelo: M300 2. Cable de alimentacién x 1
Entrada:5V—15A 3. Cargador para coche x 1

Fuente de alimentacién: Encendedor de cigarrillos del coche 4. Adhesivos electrostaticos x 2

Tipo de bateria: Baterfa de polimero de litio 5. Etiqueta adhesiva x 2 (con 1 aplicada
Capacidad de la baterfa: 240 mAh previamente al soporte)
Conectividad inaldmbrica: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz 6. manual del usuario x 1
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